# A/15/4/1.

5th January, 1954.

Chief Motuba, P.O.Thaba Nchu, ORANGE FREE STATE.

Dear Chief Motuba,

# re: Mr. Gabriel Setlhabi,

A member of your tribe, Mr. Gabriel Sethabi, informs me that after having been away from Thaba Nchu for many years together with his father who was a minister of religion, he applied to you for permission to be readmitted to his tribal home and you refused to reinstate him.

He has sought my advice on this matter and as I believe it will assist me very much in the advice I have to give him if I know your reasons for refusing to reinstate him, I am writing to ask you for your comments on this matter.

I shall, therefore be most grateful if you will let me have your reasons so that I may be able to advise him.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane. FIELD OFFICER.

5th January, 1954.

Mr. G. M. Setlhabi, c/o R.N.A.Depot, Gauspan, P.O.Andalusia.

Dear Mr. Setlhabi,

# re; Reinstatement to tribal home.

With further reference to the above subject and to your letter dated 17th December, 1953, I wish to inform you that I have written to Headman Motuba and that as soon as I hear from him I shall write to you again.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane. FIELD OFFICER.

Med

Ganspan,
P.O.Andalusia.
17th Dec. 53

Mr.w.B.Ngakane,
Transvalia Building,
21 Stiemens Street,
Braamfentein,
Jehannesburg.

2 2 DEC 1953

Dear Sir.

re: Request for advice.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 8th December, 1953, I am trying here to give you the fellowing informations according to my knowledge.

Father

1. My belonged to Barelong Tribe

2. Name of his Chief or tribal head Mr. Mctuba.

3.I have ne kneledge whether my father paid the tribal Levy.

4.I personally never paid tribal Levy due to the tribe,

As I started paying Tax here in the Cape, and I had nothing at home like cattle or a house neither pleughing land. As far as I knew the tribe expected nothing from me then. I therefore prepared to pay the said levy due to the tribe. The letter from the headman stated that my father sold his right's, I do not know which rights did he mean.

I was bern at Thabanchu at the place called Skuskep.near Tweefentein.

Leeking ferward fer your favourable consideration.

Yours faithfully,

Gabriel M. Sethlabi.

Chu Sethlabe

8th December, 1953.

Mr. G. M. Setlhabi, c/o R.N.A. Depot, Guaspan, P.O. Andalusia.

Dear Sir,

### re: Request for advice.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 26th November, 1953, and regret to learn of the difficult in which you find yourself. In order to be able to advise you I should like to be supplied with the following information about yourself and your late father:

- 1. Tribe to which your father belonged.
- 2. Name of his chief or tribal head.
- 3. Whether your father paid the tribal levy due by him to the tribe.
- 4. Whether you have been paying your tribal levy due to the tribe.

I shall be pleased if you will supply me with this information as I think it will be useful in my representation of your case.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane. FIELD OFFICER.

c/e R.N.A.Depet., Ganspan.

P.O. And alusia.

19

265th Nevember, 1953.

The Secretary, 3.A.I.ef R.Relations, P.O.Bex 1998. Cape Town.

4 DEC 1953

Dear Sie,

Will you please assist me with legal advice.

My eriginal place is Thabanchu, where I was bern and brought up. In 1936 I left Thabanchu fellowing my father who was transferred to Cape Cpeleny, as a Priest er Minister of Religion. My Father passed xxx away in 1952. At the time of death he was at Mafeking, having no fixed place of abode.

In 1924-1929 He was at Kraaipan, In 1930-1934 he was at Mclepelele Bechwanaland Protectorate

In 1935-1939 he was at Warrenten where 9 joined him. In 1940-1951 he was at Kuruman.

was transferred to Mafeking. By so going about I In 1952 have ne place where I can claim my right. I therefore decided to go back to Thabanchu where I was born.

I wrete to Headman of Thabachu telling him my decision, in reply he said he had no hope of go my getting a permission to enter Thabanchu. As my father had seld his Preperty.

If the Headman refuses me a permission to enter Thabanchu, what will be the action to take to justify the matter? To whom can I apply for the said permission?

I am net claiming my Father's preperties, I claim my right to settle there.

I am,

Sir, Yours Faithfully,

G.M.G.Sethlabi.

Fre 9 Sethlabi

A/15/4/1.

13th January, 1954.

Mr. Nathan Leshabane, 93 - 5th Avenue, Alexandra Township, P.O.BERGVLEI.

Motlotlegi wa me,

Ke amogetse lekwalo la gago ka utha kamo O bolelang ka morwa wa gago. Keletso e ke go e nayang ke e: mo ise kwa go Commissioner wa Alexandra O kope lekwalo le mo dumellang go tla go batla tiro kwano Johannesburg. Ha a bone lekwalo leo, a tle ka lone kwano pass offising ya Johannesburg.

Ha a ka re a tshotse lekwalo la commissioner ba gana a batla tiro o me romele kwano go ma.

Ke nna wa gago,

W. B. Ngakane. FIELD OFFICER.

4th Jan. 1954 / 93-5th avenue alexandra Township Dear motsoalle oaka Mr ngakane kene fumana lengolo laka ke le o molsoulle. Idape kene ophela young na galle nna ke sa mise ke phela hantle nuri molsoalle oaka. Kere Isiba kena le moshanyana ona le 23 years calo of aged obsoelsoe ka li (11th July 1933) one antse a ken a mo Presbylerian Mission School Mex-Township youle obsoele mo Sek olong oballa go sebelsa ke ne ka mo nkela Pasa ena Bukuna oena ena enkioung mehleng ena ea y oute ka mo nkela Pasa eo ka lengolo le hlagang go Thicheve ea gagoe.

Junt youle ba Native Uppairs Department ballse ga ba ngola Pasa ed Bukana bane ga Isoanela go balla mosebelse ka mona gare ga Johannesburg ga lumeleloa otsoanelse go lula fela mo alexandra Township. Empa ngouna obsolle sekolong oballa go sebetsa youle ke maketse gove ngouna otta sebelsa young ba mo kouletse ke ond taba eke golsibisang ona Molsoalle oaka ga keena mantsul ama ngala kena motsvalle oagago Nathan J. Leshabane

# Ref. No. A/15/4/1.

14th January, 1954.

Mr. Dankie A. S. Ranjane, Kruitfontein, P. O. Schoonspruit, Dist. BOTHAVILLE, O.F.S.

Dear Sir,

### Re: COMPLAINT ABOUT TREATMENT BY EMPLOYERS.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 5th December 1953 and, in reply to it, have to inform you that the subject matter of your complaint is receiving attention.

I shall communicate again with you in due course.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane, FIELD OFFICER.

Indinstation. Eliar sir, I am sorry I am bilind with my membrilip subscription. I have been away from home for six months and returned very running to find your sites. Please forgive me for my omission. I am sending to . o ( but I would homewith. Reproving to the subject of my application for an Exemption bestification, I regard to inform you that I got no assistance from the magnitude. The states that this is a matter outside his province and admises me to brief a policitot. Please tel me what to do. yours fairhfully Dankie Ranjane RECEIPT ..... CARB..... & chromponis. O. J. S. STENGIS .... RECORD .... ENVELOPE ....

LETTER ....

letter to

Whyakaul

11.-, - BUEU 1953 5112153 Cash In 8.a. institule opracerelations. Mory hali koa relo hattile kaforn oa kenako esta la horo mella chelete sene sele sieo mona har sure sele "routsing sæjetile naso etelele hona len skoeli ke (6) srehona srefi blan have mona haka tafé trebile sefumana lenjolo letroan lialteng traharo. Toale srebona hatrelebala semboa lilaba traban na empa sretrepha hone hafrera ta un toa tremonale pahone trese pe stotroe munatro. ene elatin de broa nelo liphoro leha hole Joalo chele te se ena trenomella najeros £ 110101 laba ea pasa ea ekesemeshen enhloke rele homanisaleral are tredegenter agent enhorse Reaneli koetsve Foaletene pekeloan Ken na Mu Dankias Ranfor Kanjone Schoonspunil O. T. S.

Alistall

6th January, 1954.

Mr. D. A. S. Ranyane, Kruitfontein, P. O. Schoonspruit, DISTRICT BOTHAVILLE, ORANGE FREE STATE,

Dear Mr. Ranyane,

Thank you for your remittance of £1. -. -d, being the renewal of your subscription for the current twelve months, as shown on the attached receipt.

Your letter has been handed to our Field Officer, Mr. W.B. Ngakane, who will write to you when he returns to the office.

Yours sincerely,

(MISS) E. TIETZ. SECRETARY.

M. Mahart St. 18 JAN 1954

M. Mahart St. 18 Jan 1954

P. O. Box 36;

15 January 1954 Oogies Tam in receipt of your Letter dated 15/January 1954, Toly blass of work is GOUNTER SPLES MAN. & SCALE. THONES. Mours faillfully Pios. B. So PHETHE

M. Mahame portion of Bell,

Which Kingwonstn,

Secretary, 19 JAN 1954 14th gan, 1953; sir, Johannesburg, Union College vs. myself above matter I would like & know what the result of your investigations I do not think There is a contract which cannot be cancelled as a result of an art of God, Dogwy respectfully J. H. Mybzogiyana

# A/15/4/1.

19th January, 1954.

Mr. J. J. Khokong, P. O. Box 7, LEEUWDOORNSTAD, Transvaal.

Dear Sir,

1954.

### Complaint about accident.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 13th January,

As I have not quite understood it, I shall be pleased if you will write in Sesotho so that I may help you.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane. FIELD OFFICER.

## A/15/4/1.

26th January, 1954.

Mr. Hendrick Yaka, Govt. Native School, P. O. Paulpietersburg.

Dear Sir,

# re: Paternity of your sister's child.

I am in receipt of your letter dated 20th January, 1954 and in reply to it regret having to state that the Institute is not in a position to assist you in your case. This is now a matter for lawyers and I suggest that you consult your legal advisor.

Unfortunately there is no legal aid bureau in your district to which we could refer you for assistance.

In regard to the complaint in your second letter, I have to point out that your liquor permit was valid only for the district in which it was issued and is, therefore, not transferrable. I suggest you ask the magistrate at Dannhouses to give you a letter stating that you were the holder of a liquor permit as I think this will help you in making a new application. This seems to be the only help we are able to give you in this matter.

Yours faithfully,

W. B. Ngakane, FIELD OFFICER.

Boot native School

10 Paulpeterslung
20 th January 1954 The S. A. J. R. R. P.O. BOX 97 25 JAN 1954 Dear Sir Re-legal rights to my Sisters illegitimate child The outline of my difficulty is as follows: A certainmy. X who put my sister into a family way as a result of a baby which the man in question denied all knowledge about the baby. at the time of the trial of the case these were no proofs that the man to was responsible for the damage mentioned above, not until the childwas boon when we descovered that the child resembles the man in all respects, inspite of his demal when the child was not yet boon.

The man for his alleged misconduct was found gilly by the natal Education Department and he was suspended for that. Is the court of law, allowed to identify the child with the supposed father? or is the District Surgeon not allowed to take their blood I-mean for the supposed (father and child, to be sent to Bretoria for thorough analyses? what to be done if the man is found responsible for all that? Sir, your advise will be really Sir, your mappeeriale.

Thoubiggou in anticipation.

yours obediently.

Aludrick yaka.

M. Ngahave. For Paulpietersburg. 20 th January 1954. The S.A.R. R. P.O. Box 97, 25 JAN 1954 Johannesburg. Re-application for liquor permit. I the undersigned is a teacher by proffession, and had previously been given a permit for buying liquor for personal consumsion. For three years I enjoyed the above privilege until the time when I was transferred from Utsecht at the end of 1951 to Dannhauser district. The position of my case is as follows: The liquor permit had all the time kept by the Bottle Store master, who was advised by the Magistrate of that district to keep all the permits for those

authorised, and only give receipts to the primited buyers at after buying. When I was transferred from Utrecht, the Bottle store, refused to give me my permit without the authority of the magistrate as it was the procedure in that district:

Unfortunately I could not have time to call at the magistrates affice; and I wrote to the magistrate requesting him to give an allthouty that my permit be transferred to Dannhauser Bottle Store on to the Magistrate of Dannhauser for his aproved and be taken to the Dannhauser Bottle Store on Bottle Store . He did not give any title & response to my letter.

Sir, could you give me any advise please what to do in this case

Jam Sir, yours obediently, Andrick Yaka, A/15/4 N WBN/Mp.

28th January, 1954.

Mr. J.J. Kgokong, P.O. Box 7, LEEUWDOORNSTAD.

Motlotlegi yo o rategang,

Ke amogetse lekwalo la gago mme ga ke itse gore a ke le utlwile sentle. Ha ke sa fose ekete O rata go itse gore O ka nna jaang tokollo ya lekoko la rona. O ka duela 7/6 ka ngwaga mme ro tla go romela kuranta ya Race Relations News ka kgwedi ngwe le ngwe, le Quarterly Journal fa morago ga kgwedi tse tharo.

Ka boitumelo, Ke nna wa gago,

> W.B. Ngakane, FIELD OFFICER.

27 JAN 1954 J. Hyokorig \$25/1154 Mr w.B. Ngakane -Lecawdoonsstad Box 97 Johannesburg taba ea pe le Kea du me di Sa le ho forsa ma pho he thati le thata na Se llo Saka Ke mo Sa di Ka, ba Ka la bo the lo ne the la Bo thano Antse ha la pele ha 1950 ha di 24 Deign la bo bedi 10/ toa FREEN 1951 la bo napo 28 - January la bone Agoust 1952/ 193 me he bo toa I have mother medanong mo Klenksdoop Nº 10 magaarta prinslos SRT me Ko pa Hore na helse be hore Kotla o na Ke hone he he ne Joans he le valore

M. Agahane) Lecewdoonistad Tow. The LinstituT 13/1/64 Of. Racy Relation. 14 JAN 1954 of the WEK of the institu ti. of Race Ralation. J Kel-Jour addess, form. A.B. neoding. Please the me if. jour Ken help of My Ekesitent. and a Werk of the Loukal adean Bares den I Wel. Be the number of the instituti Becus e. I cod trebol with my Way and Bak is med Kon Kein and Please ansar Me. Jours. J. J. Khokong F. O. Box. 7 Lecundonestad Location

A/15/4/1. WBM/MO.

1st February, 1954.

Mr. S.J. Maphophe, Wisane Public School, P.O. Rolle Siding, Via KOMATIPOORT.

Dear Mr. Maphophe,

re: Elias Kumalo.

I am in receipt of your letter regarding the above subject and wish to thank you most sincerely for the trouble you have taken. I am satisfied now that the difference between Elias and his parents will be settled amicably with your help.

I am expecting him to come and see me soon and will write again immediately thereafter.

You can expect a personal letter from me.

Yours sincerely,

W.B. Ngakane, FIELD OFFICER.

2 9 JAN 1954 Mr W. B. Ngakane. Field Officer, Institute of Race Relations,

Johannesburg,

My Dear Mr Ngakane,

Wisane Public school, P.O. Rolle, Via Komatipoort. 26th January 1954.

It seemed a really miracle to have

received a letter from a friend after such a long time about 19 years ago

I am really very thankful , Your request about the young man Elias Kumalo, I called his father and mother and spoke to them about the subject in question I think Elias is only very excited about his wife to be with him from what I could gather it is not really refusing his with to visit him . you know it is ploughing season every body in the reserve is busy as rains are promising good year

the story of that his father is against him and would not lobola for him

his parents deliberately deny.

The conclusion arrived at is that he can send her fare she will come. // In your letter you mentioned my brother Louis, I want to tell you my friend I have been left alone in this Earth, first my brother Noel died in 1936 April my father the same year on September, while in July my son died, Louis died 1949 November Iwas left with one sister she also died 1952 Decmber so that I am the last, perhaps God's plan is that I should be spared to burry my

I am still battling with life but greatest wish is to leave this Earth having accomplished my purpose which is to Christinise my race, up to now I am a preacher of Christ's Gospel and building schools and churches all

my wealth is spent on that. I strongly believe the reward after this life

I shall not be sorry. I now wish to hear all about you my friend a son of Missionery. Such sharing gives one strength to go on in the right Direction.

With my kindest regards to you and family,

S.g. Maphophe

Let Rateliff
Flower 42-4743
48-894

Vis sie J. Maphophi Wis and Public School P. O. Rolle Siving. Komatipoort.

constitated in Marian and a

re appended the principle that so long as the total number, see allocated to the bulon by the South Airide Act to pegad

The outer reflected to an abalta description of the british of the average

constatteney should be the same for the Europeans and for the Coloureds, taking into consideration in order case the provisions of the South Africa

Elias partus:

Johanns Kumalo.

This was marries in September 1953.

193 Vative Hostel M. Ngahane Det 8-2-54. 10 FEB 1954 A/15/4/ Dear sir I have try all 1111 Best to bind Realy of famus Thomason the specier he did not give me Realy he tell The foront you to 5.30.7m halt larich is 92 i Ladup bor the ihre tell all as you tell me Thow I am on this money meruployment in surance on the 9 of february i will go to Krugers Dorgo offile i was rite the letter to Johanne Burg office now a stofind Aller from Kouge os Dorp oblice they call no fixed that is I a. Thur songelwa

Box 5 luipaard Vlei 193 Vative Hostel 1 7 MAR 1954 Date 15-3-54 yes ser sin nigabor a i had stop about that Lawer thouson he tell me is 92 hours from your to 5-30 po 711 now I am or the weemplose M. Agaham Is this for you? I wait the auswer from Natire-commisioner 1 Arthur songchuce

**Collection Number: AD1715** 

#### SOUTH AFRICAN INSTITUTE OF RACE RELATIONS (SAIRR), 1892-1974

#### **PUBLISHER:**

Collection Funder:- Atlantic Philanthropies Foundation Publisher:- Historical Papers Research Archive Location:- Johannesburg ©2013

#### **LEGAL NOTICES:**

**Copyright Notice:** All materials on the Historical Papers website are protected by South African copyright law and may not be reproduced, distributed, transmitted, displayed, or otherwise published in any format, without the prior written permission of the copyright owner.

**Disclaimer and Terms of Use:** Provided that you maintain all copyright and other notices contained therein, you may download material (one machine readable copy and one print copy per page) for your personal and/or educational non-commercial use only.

People using these records relating to the archives of Historical Papers, The Library, University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, are reminded that such records sometimes contain material which is uncorroborated, inaccurate, distorted or untrue. While these digital records are true facsimiles of paper documents and the information contained herein is obtained from sources believed to be accurate and reliable, Historical Papers, University of the Witwatersrand has not independently verified their content. Consequently, the University is not responsible for any errors or omissions and excludes any and all liability for any errors in or omissions from the information on the website or any related information on third party websites accessible from this website.

This document forms part of the archive of the South African Institute of Race Relations (SAIRR), held at the Historical Papers Research Archive at The University of the Witwatersrand, Johannesburg, South Africa.